common stockholders and net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for each period for each period, as well as the impact of the cumulative amount on the value
of the convertible redeemable preferred stock and additional paid-in capital as of each balance sheet date. The amounts in the columns labeled “Other Adjustments” represent
the effect of other adjustments that relate to other unrelated errors in previously filed financial statements that were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to such filed
financial statements. The effects of the restatement have been corrected in all impacted tables and footnotes throughout these consolidated financial statements.

53

Consolidation Financial Statements – Restatement Reconciliation Tables

Audited Financial Statements

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022:

   December 31, 2022 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment   Other Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 17,680   $ -   $ -   $ 17,680
Restricted cash   309   -   -   309
Accounts receivable   32,493   -   154   32,647
Inventory, net   22,272   -   -   22,272
Deferred costs - current   762   -   -   762
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,709   -   (173)   7,536

Total current assets   81,225   -   (19)   81,206

Deferred costs less current portion   -   -   -   -
Fixed assets, net   9,249   -   -   9,249
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   22,908   -   -   22,908
Right of use asset   7,820   -   -   7,820
Severance payable fund   3,760   -   -   3,760
Deferred tax asset   3,225   -   83   3,308
Other assets   5,761   -   557   6,318

Total assets   $ 217,435   $ -   $ 621   $ 218,056

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 10,312   $ -   $ -   $ 10,312
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   26,598   -   (1,201)   25,397
Deferred revenue - current   6,363   -   13   6,376
Lease liability - current   2,441   -   -   2,441

Total current liabilities   45,714   -   (1,188)   44,526

Long-term debt - less current maturities   11,403   -   -   11,403
Deferred revenue - less current portion   4,390   -   41   4,431
Lease liability - less current portion   5,628   -   -   5,628
Accrued severance payable   4,365   -   -   4,365
Deferred tax liability   4,919   -   (18)   4,901
Other long-term liabilities   636   -   1,152   1,788

Total liabilities   77,055   -   (13)   77,042
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   57,565   14,466   -   72,031

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   376   -   -   376
Additional paid-in capital   233,521   (14,466)   -   219,055
Accumulated deficit   (141,440)   -   634   (140,806)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,210)   -   -   (1,210)
Treasury stock   (8,510)   -   -   (8,510)
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   82,737   (14,466)   634   68,905
Non-controlling interest   78   -   -   78
Total equity   82,815   (14,466)   634   68,983
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 217,435   $ -   $ 621   $ 218,056

54

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2021:

   Year Ended December 31, 2021 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

Revenues:
Products   $ 52,981   $ -   $ (79)   $ 52,902
Services   73,227   -   (169)   73,058
Total revenues   126,208   -   (248)   125,960

Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   39,445   -   182   39,627
Cost of services   26,580   -   -   26,580

   66,025   -   182   66,207

Gross profit   60,183   -   (430)   59,753

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   57,100   -   (604)   56,496
Research and development expenses   11,058   -   371   11,429
Total operating expenses   68,158   -   (233)   67,925

Loss from operations   (7,975)   -   (197)   (8,172)
Interest income   45   -   -   45
Interest expense, net   (2,764)   -   -   (2,764)
Bargain purchase – Movingdots   -   -   -   -
Other (expense) income, net   8   -   -   8

Net loss before income taxes   (10,686)   -   (197)   (10,883)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (2,607)   -   719   (1,888)

Net loss before non-controlling interest   (13,293)   -   522   (12,771)
Non-controlling interest   5   -   -   5

Net loss   (13,288)   -   522   (12,766)
Accretion of preferred stock   (672)   (4,518)   -   (5,190)
Preferred stock dividends   (4,112)   -   -   (4,112)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (18,072)   $ (4,518)   $ 522   $ (22,068)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders – basic and diluted   $ (0.52)   $ (0.13)   $ 0.02   $ (0.64)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   34,571   34,571   34,571   34,571

55

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2022:

   Year Ended December 31, 2022 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

Revenues:
Products   $ 56,313   $ -   $ 632   $ 56,945
Services   78,844   -   123   78,967
Total revenues   135,157   -   755   135,912

Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   42,636   -   (67)   42,569
Cost of services   28,350   -   -   28,350

   70,986   -   (67)   70,919

Gross profit   64,171   -   822   64,993

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   63,001   -   491   63,492
Research and development expenses   8,964   -   (492)   8,472
Total operating expenses   71,965   -   (1)   71,964

Loss from operations   (7,794)   -   823   (6,971)
Interest income   71   -   -   71
Interest expense, net   994   -   -   994
Bargain purchase – Movingdots   -   -   -   -
Other (expense) income, net   24   -   -   24

Net loss before income taxes   (6,705)   -   823   (5,882)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (296)   -   (574)   (870)

Net loss before non-controlling interest   (7,001)   -   249   (6,752)
Non-controlling interest   (2)   -   -   (2)

Net loss   (7,003)   -   249   (6,754)
Accretion of preferred stock   (671)   (5,235)   -   (5,906)
Preferred stock dividends   (4,231)   -   -   (4,231)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (11,905)   $ (5,235)   $ 249   $ (16,891)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders – basic and
diluted   $ (0.34)   $ (0.15)   $ 0.01   $ (0.48)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   35,393   35,393   35,393   35,393

56

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’
Equity for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2022, respectively:

   Additional Paid-In Capital   Accumulated Deficit

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

As
Reported

Redemption
premium

adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported

Redemption
premium

adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Balance at December 31, 2020   $ 206,499   $ (4,713)   $   -   $ 201,786   $ (121,150)   $   -   $ (137)   $ (121,287)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (4,785)   (4,518)   -   (9,303)   (13,287)   -   522   (12,765)
Issuance of restricted shares   (4)   -   -   (4)   -   -   -   -
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of stock
options   875   -   -   875   -   -   -   -
Common shares issued, net of issuance costs   26,822   -   -   26,822   -   -   -   -
Stock based compensation   4,676   -   -   4,676   -   -   -   -
Balance at December 31, 2021   $ 234,083   $ (9,231)   $ -   $ 224,852   $ (134,437)   $ -   $ 385   $ (134,052)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (4,902)   (5,235)   -   (10,137)   (7,003)   -   249   (6,754)
Issuance of restricted shares   (5)   -   -   (5)   -   -   -   -
Forfeiture of restricted shares   2   -   -   2   -   -   -   -
Stock based compensation   4,343   -   -   4,343   -   -   -   -
Balance at December 31, 2022   $ 233,521   $ (14,466)   $ -   $ 219,055   $ (141,440)   $ -   $ 634   $ (140,806)

57

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the
years ended December 31, 2021 and 2022, respectively:

   Year Ended December 31,
   2021 (As restated)   2022 (As restated)

As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net loss attributable to common
stockholders   $ (18,072)   $ (4,518)   $ 522   $ (22,068)   $ (11,905)   $ (5,235)   $ 249   $ (16,891)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (8)   -   -   (8)   (1,601)   -   -   (1,601)

Total other comprehensive loss   (8)   -   -   (8)   (1,601)   -   -   (1,601)

Comprehensive loss   $ (18,080)   $ (4,518)   $ 522   $ (22,076)   $ (13,506)   $ (5,235)   $ 249   $ (18,492)

58

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
December 31, 2021:

   Year Ended December 31,
   2021 (As restated)

   As Reported
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss   $ (13,288)   $ 522   $ (12,766)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Non-controlling interest   (5)   -   (5)
Gain on bargain purchase   -   -   -
Inventory reserve   (22)   -   (22)
Stock based compensation expense   4,676   -   4,676
Depreciation and amortization   8,553   -   8,553
Right-of-use assets, non-cash lease expense   2,859   49   2,908
Bad debt expense   1,442   (445)   997
Deferred income taxes   2,607   (719)   1,888
Other non-cash items   305   -   305
Changes in:

Accounts receivable   (9,643)   94   (9,549)
Inventory   (6,058)   115   (5,943)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (2,918)   58   (2,860)
Deferred costs   3,349   (359)   2,990
Deferred revenue   (2,290)   523   (1,767)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   8,300   (160)   8,140
Lease liabilities   (2,741)   (49)   (2,790)
Accrued severance payable, net   (145)   -   (145)

Net cash used in operating activities   (5,019)   (371)   (5,390)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisitions, net of cash assumed   -   -   -
Purchase of investments   -   -   -
Capitalized software development costs   (627)   -   (627)
Capital expenditures   (2,771)   371   (2,400)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (3,398)   371   (3,027)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net proceeds from stock offering   26,867   -   26,867
Repayment of long-term debt   (5,571)   -   (5,571)
Repayment of financing lease   (138)   -   (138)
Short-term bank debt, net   (270)   -   (270)
Purchase of treasury stock upon vesting of restricted stock   (794)   -   (794)
Payment of preferred stock dividend   (4,112)   -   (4,112)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, net   229   -   229

Net cash used in financing activities   16,211   -   16,211

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents   18,127   -   18,127
Restricted cash   308   -   308

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period   $ 18,435   $ -   $ 18,435

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period

Cash and cash equivalents   26,452   -   26,452
Restricted cash   308   -   308

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period   $ 26,760   $ -   $ 26,760

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid for:
Taxes   58   -   58
Interest   1,474   -   1,474

Noncash investing and financing activities:

Value of shares withheld pursuant to exercise of stock options   $ 647   $ -   $ 647

59

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
December 31, 2022:

   Year Ended December 31,
   2022 (As restated)

Cash flows from operating activities   As Reported
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net loss   $ (7,003)   $ 249   $ (6,754)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Non-controlling interest   2   -   2
Gain on bargain purchase   -   -   -
Inventory reserve   149   -   149
Stock based compensation expense   4,343   -   4,343
Depreciation and amortization   8,262   -   8,262
Right-of-use assets, non-cash lease expense   2,756   -   2,756
Bad debt expense   66   -   66
Deferred income taxes   134   574   708
Other non-cash items   707   -   707
Changes in:

Accounts receivable   (1,638)   270   (1,368)
Inventory   (4,473)   -   (4,473)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (374)   (442)   (816)
Deferred costs   1,249   359   1,608
Deferred revenue   (158)   (469)   (627)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (484)   (49)   (533)
Lease liabilities   (2,739)   -   (2,739)
Accrued severance payable, net   (42)   -   (42)

Net cash provided by operating activities   757   492   1,249

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisitions, net of cash assumed   -   -   -
Purchase of investments   (100)   -   (100)
Capitalized software development costs   (2,219)   -   (2,219)
Capital expenditures   (3,519)   (492)   (4,011)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,838)   (492)   (6,330)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net proceeds from stock offering   -   -   -
Repayment of long-term debt   (5,659)   -   (5,659)
Repayment of financing lease   (121)   -   (121)
Short-term bank debt, net   5,709   -   5,709
Purchase of treasury stock upon vesting of restricted stock   (211)   -   (211)
Payment of preferred stock dividend   -   -   -
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, net   -   -   -

Net cash used in financing activities   (282)   -   (282)

[…]

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period

Cash and cash equivalents   17,680   -   17,680
Restricted cash   309   -   309

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period   $ 17,989   $ -   $ 17,989

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid for:
Taxes   63   -   63
Interest   1,308   -   1,308

Noncash investing and financing activities:

Preferred stock dividends paid in shares   $ 4,231   $ --   $ 4,231

60

Unaudited Financial Statements

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31,
2022:

   March 31, 2022 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 20,559   $ -   $ -   $ 20,559
Restricted cash   308   -   -   308
Accounts receivable   31,861   -   55   31,916
Inventory, net   20,313   -   -   20,313
Deferred costs – current   1,416   -   -   1,416
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,716   -   -   10,716

Total current assets   85,173   -   55   85,228

Deferred costs less current portion   224   -   -   224
Fixed assets, net   8,532   -   -   8,532
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   24,848   -   -   24,848
Right of use asset   9,597   -   -   9,597
Severance payable fund   4,282   -   -   4,282
Deferred tax asset   4,977   -   -   4,977
Other assets   4,778   -   91   4,869

Total assets   $ 225,898   $ -   $ 146   $ 226,044

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 6,006   $ -   $ -   $ 6,006
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   28,777   -   (814)   27,963
Deferred revenue current   7,168   -   97   7,265
Lease liability – current   2,718   -   -   2,718

Total current liabilities   44,669   -   (717)   43,952

Long-term debt – less current maturities   16,258   -   -   16,258
Deferred revenue – less current portion   4,466   -   -   4,466
Lease liability – less current portion   7,128   -   -   7,128
Accrued severance payable   4,857   -   -   4,857
Deferred tax liability   5,305   -   (14)   5,291
Other long-term liabilities   738   -   814   1,552

Total liabilities   83,421   -   83   83,504
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   53,859   10,414   -   64,273

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   376   -   -   376
Additional paid-in capital   233,342   (10,414)   317   223,245
Accumulated deficit   (137,366)   -   (159)   (137,525)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   644   -   (95)   549
Treasury stock   (8,480)   -   -   (8,480)

Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   88,516   (10,414)   63   78,165
Non-controlling interest   102   -   -   102
Total equity   88,618   (10,414)   63   78,267
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 225,898   $ -   $ 146   $ 226,044

61

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30,
2022:

   June 30, 2022 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 17,703   $ -   $ -   $ 17,703
Restricted cash   309   -   -   309
Accounts receivable   33,491   -   (3)   33,488
Inventory, net   23,540   -   -   23,540
Deferred costs – current   1,315   -   -   1,315
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,020   -   (78)   8,942

Total current assets   85,378   -   (81)   85,297

Deferred costs less current portion   -   -   -   -
Fixed assets, net   8,333   -   -   8,333
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   24,022   -   -   24,022
Right of use asset   8,463   -   -   8,463
Severance payable fund   3,610   -   -   3,610
Deferred tax asset   4,395   -   (448)   3,947
Other assets   5,063   -   (41)   5,022

Total assets   $ 222,751   $ -   $ (570)   $ 222,181

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 7,794   $ -   $ -   $ 7,794
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   29,233   -   (997)   28,236
Deferred revenue – current   7,331   -   -   7,331
Lease liability – current   2,494   -   -   2,494

Total current liabilities   46,852   -   (997)   45,855

Long-term debt – less current maturities   13,408   -   -   13,408
Deferred revenue – less current portion   4,139   -   -   4,139
Lease liability – less current portion   6,237   -   -   6,237
Accrued severance payable   4,118   -   -   4,118
Deferred tax liability   5,091   -   (10)   5,081
Other long-term liabilities   647   -   997   1,644
   -

Total liabilities   80,492   -   (10)   80,482
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   55,074   11,678   -   66,752

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   375   -   -   375
Additional paid-in capital   233,756   (11,678)   -   222,078
Accumulated deficit   (137,484)   -   (448)   (137,932)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,062)   -   (112)   (1,174)
Treasury stock   (8,485)   -   -   (8,485)

Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   87,100   (11,678)   (560)   74,862
Non-controlling interest   85   -   -   85
Total equity   87,185   (11,678)   (560)   74,947
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 222,751   $ -   $ (570)   $ 222,181

62

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September
30, 2022:

   September 30, 2022 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,703   $ -   $ -   $ 16,703
Restricted cash   309   -   -   309
Accounts receivable   33,352   -   39   33,391
Inventory, net   23,572   -   -   23,572
Deferred costs - current   1,025   -   -   1,025
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,868   -   (78)   8,790

Total current assets   83,829   -   (39)   83,790

Deferred costs less current portion   -   -   -   -
Fixed assets, net   8,994   -   -   8,994
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   23,312   -   -   23,312
Right of use asset   7,999   -   -   7,999
Severance payable fund   3,614   -   -   3,614
Deferred tax asset   3,740   -   -   3,740
Other assets   5,086   -   184   5,270

Total assets   $ 220,061   $ -   $ 145   $ 220,206

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 9,366   $ -   $ -   $ 9,366
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   28,818   -   (1,114)   27,704
Deferred revenue - current   6,523   -   -   6,523
Lease liability - current   2,464   -   -   2,464

Total current liabilities   47,171   -   (1,114)   46,057

Long-term debt - less current maturities   11,914   -   -   11,914
Deferred revenue - less current portion   4,208   -   -   4,208
Lease liability - less current portion   5,793   -   -   5,793
Accrued severance payable   4,148   -   -   4,148
Deferred tax liability   5,182   -   (9)   5,173
Other long-term liabilities   628   -   1,126   1,754

Total liabilities   79,044   -   3   79,047
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   56,309   13,032   -   69,341

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   376   -   -   376
Additional paid-in capital   233,590   (13,032)   -   220,558
Accumulated deficit   (139,784)   -   250   (139,534)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,050)   -   (108)   (1,158)
Treasury stock   (8,492)   -   -   (8,492)

Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   84,640   (13,032)   142   71,750
Non-controlling interest   68   -   -   68
Total equity   84,708   (13,032)   142   71,818
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 220,061   $ -   $ 145   $ 220,206

63

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31,
2023:

   March 31, 2023 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 24,780   $ -   $ -   $ 24,780
Restricted cash   309   -   -   309
Accounts receivable   31,442   -   145   31,587
Inventory, net   22,649   -   -   22,649
Deferred costs – current   523   -   -   523
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,959   -   -   7,959

Total current assets   87,662   -   145   87,807

Deferred costs less current portion   -   -   -   -
Fixed assets, net   9,953   -   (12)   9,941
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   22,328   -   (45)   22,283
Right of use asset   7,332   -   -   7,332
Severance payable fund   3,684   -   -   3,684
Deferred tax asset   2,496   -   97   2,593
Other assets   5,984   -   658   6,642

Total assets   $ 222,926   $ -   $ 843   $ 223,769

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 9,359   $ -   $ -   $ 9,359
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   27,682   -   (1,446)   26,236
Deferred revenue – current   6,327   -   33   6,360
Lease liability – current   2,481   -   -   2,481

Total current liabilities   45,849   -   (1,413)   44,436

Long-term debt – less current maturities   10,638   -   -   10,638
Deferred revenue – less current portion   4,378   -   109   4,487
Lease liability – less current portion   5,065   -   -   5,065
Accrued severance payable   4,396   -   -   4,396
Deferred tax liability   4,593   -   (9)   4,584
Other long-term liabilities   623   -   1,446   2,069

Total liabilities   75,542   -   133   75,675
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   58,840   15,952   -   74,792

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   376   -   -   376
Additional paid-in capital   234,425   (15,952)   -   218,473
Accumulated deficit   (136,671)   -   710   (135,961)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,098)   -   -   (1,098)
Treasury stock   (8,554)   -   -   (8,554)

Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   88,478   (15,952)   710   73,236
Non-controlling interest   66   -   -   66
Total equity   88,544   (15,952)   710   73,302
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 222,926   $ -   $ 843   $ 223,769

64

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30,
2023:

   June 30, 2023 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,729   $ -   $ -   $ 21,729
Restricted cash   309   -   -   309
Accounts receivable   31,318   -   (39)   31,279
Inventory, net   22,125   -   -   22,125
Deferred costs – current   338   -   -   338
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,298   -   -   7,298

Total current assets   83,117   -   (39)   83,078

Deferred costs less current portion   -   -   -   -
Fixed assets, net   10,226   -   (65)   10,161
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   21,871   -   (91)   21,780
Right of use asset   6,936   -   -   6,936
Severance payable fund   3,566   -   -   3,566
Deferred tax asset   1,942   -   97   2,039
Other assets   6,131   -   625   6,756

Total assets   $ 217,276   $ -   $ 527   $ 217,803

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 11,197   $ -   $ -   $ 11,197
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   24,960   -   (1,571)   23,389
Deferred revenue – current   6,193   -   37   6,230
Lease liability – current   2,448   -   -   2,448

Total current liabilities   44,798   -   (1,534)   43,264

Long-term debt – less current maturities   9,940   -   -   9,940
Deferred revenue – less current portion   4,582   -   126   4,708
Lease liability – less current portion   4,715   -   -   4,715
Accrued severance payable   4,284   -   -   4,284
Deferred tax liability   4,030   -   (54)   3,976
Other long-term liabilities   668   -   1,571   2,239

Total liabilities   73,017   -   109   73,126
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   59,008   17,557   -   76,565

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   377   -   -   377
Additional paid-in capital   234,015   (17,557)   -   216,458
Accumulated deficit   (139,648)   -   418   (139,230)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (998)   -   -   (998)
Treasury stock   (8,558)   -   -   (8,558)

Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   85,188   (17,557)   418   68,049
Non-controlling interest   63   -   -   63
Total equity   85,251   (17,557)   418   68,112
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 217,276   $ -   $ 527   $ 217,803

65

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September
30, 2023:

   September 30, 2023 (As restated)

   As Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 19,297   $ -   $ -   $ 19,297
Restricted cash   310   -   -   310
Accounts receivable   33,606   -   188   33,794
Inventory, net   21,055   -   -   21,055
Deferred costs - current   191   -   -   191
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,721   -   -   8,721

Total current assets   83,180   -   188   83,368

Deferred costs less current portion   -   -   -   -
Fixed assets, net   10,222   -   (119)   10,103
Goodwill   83,487   -   -   83,487
Intangible assets, net   21,157   -   (136)   21,021
Right of use asset   6,490   -   -   6,490
Severance payable fund   3,427   -   -   3,427
Deferred tax asset   1,915   -   97   2,012
Other assets   6,228   -   653   6,881

Total assets   $ 216,106   $ -   $ 683   $ 216,789

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Short-term bank debt and current maturities of long-term debt   $ 12,137   $ -   $ -   $ 12,137
Convertible note payable   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   28,109   -   (1,656)   26,453
Deferred revenue – current   6,101   -   37   6,138
Lease liability – current   2,286   -   -   2,286

Total current liabilities   48,633   -   (1,619)   47,014

Long-term debt – less current maturities   9,617   -   -   9,617
Deferred revenue – less current portion   4,804   -   123   4,927
Lease liability – less current portion   4,415   -   -   4,415
Accrued severance payable   4,142   -   -   4,142
Deferred tax liability   4,283   -   (21)   4,262
Other long-term liabilities   649   -   1,656   2,305

Total liabilities   76,543   -   139   76,682
Commitments and Contingencies (note 19)

Convertible redeemable preferred stock   59,176   19,224   -   78,400

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   -
Common stock   387   -   -   387
Additional paid-in capital   233,811   (19,224)   -   214,587
Accumulated deficit   (143,322)   -   544   (142,778)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,904)   -   -   (1,904)
Treasury stock   (8,648)   -   -   (8,648)

Total Powerfleet, Inc. stockholders’ equity   80,324   (19,224)   544   61,644
Non-controlling interest   63   -   -   63
Total equity   80,387   (19,224)   544   61,707
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ equity   $ 216,106   $ -   $ 683   $ 216,789

66

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2023:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(As restated)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(As restated)

As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues:
Products   $ 14,392   $ -   $ 127   $ 14,519   $ 12,404   $ -   $ 104   $ 12,508
Services   18,769   -   -   18,769   20,435   -   (91)   20,344
Total revenues   33,161   -   127   33,288   32,839   -   13   32,852

Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   11,978   -   (67)   11,911   9,002   -   -   9,002
Cost of services   6,784   -   6,784   7,219   -   57   7,276
   18,762   -   (67)   18,695   16,221   -   57   16,278

Gross profit   14,399   -   194   14,593   16,618   -   (44)   16,574

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   14,912   -   665   15,577   16,787   -   154   16,941
Research and development expenses   3,229   -   (492)   2,737   1,723   -   -   1,723
Total operating expenses   18,141   -   173   18,314   18,510   -   154   18,664

Loss from operations   (3,742)   -   21   (3,721)   (1,892)   -   (198)   (2,090)
Interest income   13   -   -   13   24   -   -   24
Interest expense, net   100   -   -   100   (137)   -   -   (137)
Bargain purchase – Movingdots   -   -   -   -   7,234   -   -   7,234
Other (expense) income, net   (1)   -   95   94   (66)   -   69   3

Net loss before income taxes   (3,630)   -   116   (3,514)   5,163   -   (129)   5,034

Income tax (expense) benefit   703   -   (661)   42   (397)   -   5   (392)

Net loss before non-controlling interest   (2,927)   -   (545)   (3,472)   4,766   -   (124)   4,642
Non-controlling interest   (1)   -   -   (1)   3   -   -   3

Net loss   (2,928)   -   (545)   (3,473)   4,769   -   (124)   4,645
Accretion of preferred stock   (168)   (1,183)   -   (1,351)   (168)   (1,487)   -   (1,655)
Preferred stock dividends   (1,028)   -   -   (1,028)   (1,107)   -   -   (1,107)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders   $ (4,124)   $ (1,183)   $ (545)   $ (5,852)   $ 3,494   $ (1,487)   $ (124)   $ 1,883

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders - basic and diluted   $ (0.12)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.17)   $ 0.11   $ (0.06)   $ (0.01)   $ 0.04

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic   35,332   35,332   35,332   35,332   35,548   35,548   35,548   35,548
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - diluted   35,332   35,332   35,332   35,332   35,628   35,628   35,628   35,628

67

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2023:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

(As restated)
Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

(As restated)

As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues:
Products   $ 14,818   $ -   $ (229)   $ 14,589   $ 11,012   $ -   $ 72   $ 11,084
Services   19,776   -   155   19,931   21,038   -   (30)   21,008
Total revenues   34,594   -   (74)   34,520   32,050   -   42   32,092

Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   11,336   -   -   11,336   8,550   -   -   8,550
Cost of services   7,028   -   -   7,028   7,467   -   57   7,524
   18,364   -   -   18,364   16,017   -   57   16,074

Gross profit   16,230   -   (74)   16,156   16,033   -   (15)   16,018

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   15,817   -   (220)   15,597   16,987   -   211   17,198
Research and development expenses   2,001   -   -   2,001   2,179   -   42   2,221
Total operating expenses   17,818   -   (220)   17,598   19,166   -   253   19,419

Loss from operations   (1,588)   -   146   (1,442)   (3,133)   -   (268)   (3,401)
Interest income   15   -   -   15   22   -   -   22
Interest expense, net   1,493   -   -   1,493   (173)   -   -   (173)
Bargain purchase – Movingdots   -   -   -   -   283   -   -   283
Other (expense) income, net   3   -   17   20   69   -   (69)   -

Net loss before income taxes   (77)   -   163   86   (2,932)   -   (337)   (3,269)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (40)   -   (452)   (492)   (39)   -   45   6

Net loss before non-controlling interest   (117)   -   (289)   (406)   (2,971)   -   (292)   (3,263)
Non-controlling interest   (1)   -   -   (1)   (6)   -   -   (6)

Net loss   (118)   -   (289)   (407)   (2,977)   -   (292)   (3,269)
Accretion of preferred stock   (168)   (1,264)   -   (1,432)   (168)   (1,604)   -   (1,772)
Preferred stock dividends   (1,048)   -   -   (1,048)   (1,129)   -   -   (1,129)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders   $ (1,334)   $ (1,264)   $ (289)   $ (2,887)   $ (4,274)   $ (1,604)   $ (292)   $ (6,170)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders – basic and diluted   $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.08)   $ (0.12)   $ (0.05)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.17)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding – basic   35,386   35,386   35,386   35,386   35,605   35,605   35,605   35,605
Weighted average common shares
outstanding – diluted   35,386   35,386   35,386   35,386   35,605   35,605   35,605   35,605

68

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2023:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(As restated)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(As restated)

As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues:
Products   $ 29,210   $ -   $ (102)   $ 29,108   $ 23,416   $ -   $ 177   $ 23,593
Services   38,545   -   155   38,700   41,473   -   (121)   41,352
Total revenues   67,755   -   53   67,808   64,889   -   56   64,945

Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   23,314   -   (67)   23,247   17,552   -   -   17,552
Cost of services   13,812   -   -   13,812   14,686   -   114   14,800

   37,126   -   (67)   37,059   32,238   -   114   32,352

Gross profit   30,629   -   120   30,749   32,651   -   (58)   32,593

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   30,729   -   445   31,174   33,774   -   365   34,139
Research and development expenses   5,230   -   (492)   4,738   3,902   -   42   3,944
Total operating expenses   35,959   -   (47)   35,912   37,676   -   407   38,083

Loss from operations   (5,330)   -   167   (5,163)   (5,025)   -   (465)   (5,490)
Interest income   28   -   28   46   -   46
Interest expense, net   1,593   -   -   1,593   (310)   -   -   (310)
Bargain purchase – Movingdots   -   -   -   -   7,517   -   -   7,517
Other (expense) income, net   2   -   112   114   3   -   -   3

Net loss before income taxes   (3,707)   -   279   (3,428)   2,231   -   (465)   1,766

Income tax (expense) benefit   663   -   (1,113)   (450)   (436)   -   50   (386)

Net loss before non-controlling interest   (3,044)   -   (834)   (3,878)   1,795   -   (415)   1,380
Non-controlling interest   (2)   -   -   (2)   (3)   -   -   (3)

Net loss   (3,046)   -   (834)   (3,880)   1,792   -   (415)   1,377
Accretion of preferred stock   (336)   (2,447)   -   (2,783)   (336)   (3,091)   -   (3,427)
Preferred stock dividends   (2,076)   -   -   (2,076)   (2,236)   -   -   (2,236)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders   $ (5,458)   $ (2,447)   $ (834)   $ (8,739)   $ (780)   $ (3,091)   $ (415)   $ (4,286)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders – basic and diluted   $ (0.15)   $ (0.07)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.25)   $ 0.01   $ (0.12)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.12)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding – basic   35,359   35,359   35,359   35,359   35,577   35,577   35,577   35,577
Weighted average common shares
outstanding – diluted   35,359   35,359   35,359   35,359   35,670   35,577   35,577   35,577

69

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2023:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

(As restated)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

(As restated)

As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported

Redemption
Premium

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues:
Products   $ 14,021   $ -   $ 419   $ 14,440   $ 13,147   $ -   $ 85   $ 13,232
Services   20,267   -   (152)   20,115   21,048   -   (38)   21,010
Total revenues   34,288   -   267   34,555   34,195   -   47   34,242

Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   9,839   -   (59)   9,780   8,843   -   -   8,843
Cost of services   7,268   -   59   7,327   8,237   -   57   8,294

   17,107   -   -   17,107   17,080   -   57   17,137

Gross profit   17,181   -   267   17,448   17,115   -   (10)   17,105

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   16,664   -   (119)   16,545   17,988   -   (211)   17,777
Research and development expenses   1,735   -   130   1,865   2,384   -   42   2,426
Total operating expenses   18,399   -   11   18,410   20,372   -   (169)   20,203

Loss from operations   (1,218)   -   256   (962)   (3,257)   -   159   (3,098)
Interest income   20   -   -   20   23   -   -   23
Interest expense, net   (331)   -   -   (331)   (154)   -   -   (154)